GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Directorate of Education

<u>Direct Recruitment Cell (E-IV), Old Secretariat, Civil Lines</u> Near Vidhan Sabha, New Delhi, Delhi, Pincode – 110054

F.DE.4(60)/DRC/E-IV/PART FILE/(42/21)/PRT/2023/Pt.-2/3251-3256

Date: 19-12-2024

ORDER

Cancellation of Candidature for the post of Assistant Teacher (Primary)-42/21

In continuation of this Office Memorandum No. F.DE.4(49)/DRC/E-IV/PRT(42/21) /2023/2455 Dated 29.08.2024 and subsequent reminders dated 19.09.2024 & 05.11.2024, vide which the offer of appointment for the post of Assistant Teacher (Primary)-42/2 was issued to Mr. Sandeep Meena (Roll No. – 11804200432, DOB: 14.03.2001, Sel Cat: ST) S/o Mr. Jas Ram Meena and final opportunity dated 03.12.2024 was issued to the candidate with the direction to submit his acceptance against the offer of appointment to the undersigned within the stipulated time and report personally along with relevant documents mentioned in the offer of appointment letter. However, neither any acceptance nor any reply has been received till date.

The above act on the part of the candidate is being taken as refusal to accept the offer of appointment and it is presumed that the candidate is not interested in the appointment to the post of Assistant Teacher (Primary), under post code-42/21 in Level 7 Pay Matrix (Pre-revised Pay Band - 9300-34800 with Grade Pay of Rs. 4200/-) plus usual allowances as admissible under the Rules.

Accordingly, the offer of appointment issued to Mr. Sandeep Meena (Roll No. – 11804200432, DOB: 14.03.2001, Sel Cat: ST) S/o Mr. Jas Ram Meena is hereby withdrawn and his/her candidature stands cancelled. No further correspondence in this regard will be entertained by this department, in future.

This issue with the prior approval of Competent Authority

Am 19/19/24

Section Officer (E_IV, DR Cell)

Mr. Sandeep Meena S/o Mr. Jas Ram Meena Vill Kuhawani Post Singorai Tehsil Bari Dholpur Distt-Dholpur State-Rajasthan Pincode-328021

DR Cell (E-IV)
Directorate of Education
Govt. of NCT of Delhi

Date:-

F.DE.4(60)/DRC/E-IV/PART FILE/(42/21)/PRT/2023/Pt.-2

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. PS to Secy., Education
- 2. PS to DE, Dte of Education
- 3. Dy. Secy. (P&P), DSSSB, Karkardooma, Delhi.
- 4. Section Officer E-IV branch.
- 5. Programmer MIS to upload on public circular.
- 6. Guard File.

An 191 12/24

Section Officer (Set ModRoGell)

DR Cell (E-IV)

Directorate of Education
Govt. of NCT of Delhi

GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

Directorate of Education

<u>Direct Recruitment Cell (E-IV), Old Secretariat, Civil Lines</u> Near Vidhan Sabha, New Delhi, Delhi, Pincode – 110054

F.DE.4(60)/DRC/E-IV/PART FILE/(42/21)/PRT/2023/Pt.-2/3257-3262

Date: 19-12-2024

ORDER

Cancellation of Candidature for the post of Assistant Teacher (Primary)-42/21

In continuation of this Office Memorandum No. F.DE.4(49)/DRC/E-IV/PRT(42/21) /2023/2457 Dated 29.08.2024 and subsequent reminders dated 19.09.2024 & 05.11.2024, vide which the offer of appointment for the post of Assistant Teacher (Primary)-42/2 was issued to Mr. Deepak Kumar (Roll No. – 112004203005, DOB: 08.12.1996, Sel Cat: UR/PH:HH) S/o Mr. Chhatter Pal Singh and final opportunity dated 03.12.2024 was issued to the candidate with the direction to submit his acceptance against the offer of appointment to the undersigned within the stipulated time and report personally along with relevant documents mentioned in the offer of appointment letter. However, neither any acceptance nor any reply has been received till date.

The above act on the part of the candidate is being taken as refusal to accept the offer of appointment and it is presumed that the candidate is not interested in the appointment to the post of Assistant Teacher (Primary), under post code-42/21 in Level 7 Pay Matrix (Pre-revised Pay Band - 9300-34800 with Grade Pay of Rs. 4200/-) plus usual allowances as admissible under the Rules.

Accordingly, the offer of appointment issued to Mr. Deepak Kumar (Roll No. – 112004203005, DOB: 08.12.1996, Sel Cat: UR/PH:HH) S/o Chhatter Pal Singh is hereby withdrawn and his/her candidature stands cancelled. No further correspondence in this regard will be entertained by this department, in future.

This issue with the prior approval of Competent Authority

19/19/24

Mr.Deepak Kumar S/o Mr. Chhatter Pal Singh VILLAGE HUSAINPUR MAJHRA MANAKJURI POST JALALPUR DHANA DISTRICT AMROHAPincode-244221 Section Officer (Estation Gett)

DR Cell (E-IV)
Directorate of Education
Govt. of NCT of Delhi

Date:-

F.DE.4(60)/DRC/E-IV/PART FILE/(42/21)/PRT/2023/Pt.-2

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. PS to Secv., Education
- 2. PS to DE, Dte of Education
- 3. Dy. Secy. (P&P), DSSSB, Karkardooma, Delhi.
- 4. Section Officer E-IV branch.
- 5. Programmer MIS to upload on public circular.
- 6. Guard File.

Am 19/10

Section Officer (E-IV DR Cell)

DR Cell (E-IV)

Directorate of Education

Govt. of NCT of Delhi